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Ver. 20130709
Bathroom Scale Art.no 34-2375

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the pro-
duct and save it for future reference. We reserve the right for 
any errors in text or images and any necessary changes made 
to technical data. If you have any questions regarding technical 
problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
• The product may be used by children and by persons with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capability or lack of 
experience and knowledge provided they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the product in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Never let children play with the product.
• Cleaning and maintenance may be carried out by children 

but only under adult supervision.
• Never immerse the scale in water.
• Never subject the scale to high temperature, dust, 

heavy vibration, impacts, humidity or moisture.

Buttons and functions

Operating instructions
1. Open the battery cover on the bottom of the scale. If there 

is any insulation film on the battery terminals, remove it. 
The insulating film is used to maintain battery capacity 
during transport and storage.

2. Press [ UNIT ] to select the unit of measurement.
3. Carefully, mount the scale, standing with your feet next to 

each other. Stand still and upright. After a few seconds, 
your weight will be displayed.

4. The scale will turn off automatically after 10 seconds of 
no activity.

If the measuring capacity of the scale is exceeded, “Err” will 
appear on the display.

For reliable and accurate results:

• Place the scale on a firm and level surface, never on a mat 
or uneven surface.

• Weigh yourself barefoot, making sure that both your feet 
and the scale are completely dry.

Care and maintenance
• Clean the scale by wiping it with a damp cloth. Only use 

mild cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.
• The scale should be regarded as a precision instrument 

and handled with care. Avoid rough treatment, shaking 
and vibration.

• Remove the batteries if the product is not to be used for 
a long time.

Changing the battery
• “Lo” will appear on the display when the batteries need 

changing. Change all the batteries at the same time, 
do not mix old and new, or rechargeable with non-
rechargeable batteries.

• Insert 4 × AAA/LR03 batteries. Note the polarity markings 
in the battery compartment to ensure correct insertion.

1. [ UNIT ] Unit of measurement selection button
2. Battery cover

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local 
regulations. If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your 
local authority.

Specifications
Max weight 150 kg/330 lb

Graduations 0.1 kg/0.2 lb

Batteries 4 × AAA/LR03

Size 312 × 312 × 6 mm
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Personvåg Art.nr 34-2375

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem 
eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
• Produkten får användas av barn och av personer med 

någon form av funktionsnedsättning, brist på erfarenhet 
eller kunskap som skulle kunna äventyra säkerheten, om 
de har fått instruktioner om hur den på ett säkert sätt ska 
användas och förstår faror och risker som kan uppkomma.

• Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten.
• Rengöring och skötsel får utföras av barn endast i vuxens 

närvaro.
• Sänk aldrig ner vågen i vatten.
• Utsätt aldrig vågen för höga temperaturer, dammig miljö, 

starka vibrationer, stötar, fukt eller väta.

Knappar och funktioner

Användning
1. Öppna batteriluckan på vågens undersida. Ta bort ev. 

transportisolering från batterierna. Isoleringen används för 
att behålla batterikapaciteten under transport och lagring.

2. Tryck [ UNIT ] för att välja viktenhet.
3. Ställ dig försiktigt på vågen, ha fötterna bredvid varandra. 

Stå stilla och upprätt. Din vikt visas efter några sekunder 
på displayen.

4. Om ingen ytterligare vägning utförs stängs vågen 
automatiskt av efter 10 sekunder.

Om displayen visar ”Err” har vågens maxvikt överskridits.

För ett tillförlitligt mätvärde:

• Placera vågen på ett plant och stabilt underlag, aldrig på 
en matta eller ett ojämnt underlag.

• Väg dig barfota och se till att både dina fötter och vågen är 
helt torra.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Rengör vågen med en lätt fuktad trasa. 

Använd ett milt rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel 
eller frätande kemikalier.

• Betrakta vågen som ett precisionsinstrument, 
hantera den varsamt och skydda den mot stötar och 
annan omild behandling.

• Ta ur batterierna om inte vågen ska användas under 
en längre period.

Batteribyte
• Displayen visar ”Lo” när batterierna behöver bytas. 

Byt alla batterier och blanda inte gamla med nya, 
eller laddningsbara med ej laddningsbara batterier.

• Sätt i 4 × AAA/LR03-batterier. Se märkningen i botten på 
batterihållaren så att polariteten blir rätt.

1. [ UNIT ] Val av viktenhet
2. Batterilucka

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt 
lokala föreskrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, 
kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Maxvikt 150 kg/330 lb

Gradering 0,1 kg/0,2 lb

Batterier 4 × AAA/LR03

Mått 312 × 312 × 6 mm



NORGE • KUNDESENTER tel: 23 21 40 00 fax: 23 21 40 80
e-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no internett: www.clasohlson.no

NORSK

1

2

Ver. 20130709
Personvekt Art.nr. 34-2375

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk 
og ta vare på den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot 
ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forandringer av tekniske data. 
Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt 
kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Produktet kan benyttes av personer med funksjons-

hemming og manglende erfaring og kunnskap om det, 
dersom noen har lært dem opp i bruken av produktet og 
forståelse for faren ved bruk av det.

• La aldri barn leke med produktet.
• Rengjøring og vedlikehold kan utføres av barn under tilsyn 

av voksne.
• Senk aldri produktet ned i vann/væske.
• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, fuktighet, 

støvete miljøer, sterke vibrasjoner eller støt.

Knapper og funksjoner

Bruk
1. Åpne batterilokket på vektens underside. Fjern ev. 

transportisolasjon fra batteriet. Isolasjonen er plassert på 
batteriet for å beholde batterikapasiteten under transport 
og lagring.

2. Trykk på [ UNIT ] for å velge vektenhet.
3. Still deg forsiktig oppå vekten. Stå med føttene ved siden 

av hverandre. Stå oppreist og stille. Vekten din vises på 
displayet etter noen få sekunder.

4. Vekten stenges automatisk 10 sekunder etter veiing.

Hvis displayet viser «Err» er det en indikasjon på at en har gått 
over det vekten tåler.

For å oppnå pålitelige måleverdier:

• Plasser vekten på et plant og stabilt underlag, aldri på 
et teppe eller ujevne underlag.

• Veiingen bør skje med bare føtter. Påse også at begge 
føttene og vekten er tørre.

Stell og vedlikehold
• Rengjør vekten med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsningsmidler eller etsende 
kjemikalier.

• Se på vekten som et presisjonsinstrument. Den skal 
behandles varsomt og beskyttes mot støt og voldsom 
behandling.

• Ta ut batteriene dersom produktet ikke skal brukes 
over tid.

Skifte av batteri
• Displayet viser «Lo» når batteriene må skiftes. Skift alle 

batteriene samtidig, ikke bland gamle og nye eller ladbare 
batterier med ikke-ladbare.

• Sett i 4 stk. AAA/LR03-batterier. Følg merkingen for 
polaritet i bunnen av batteriholderen.

1. [ UNIT ] Valg av vektenhet
2. Batterilokk

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale 
forskrifter. Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Maksvekt 150 kg/330 lb

Gradering 0,1 kg/0,2 lb

Batterier 4 × AAA/LR03

Mål 312 × 312 × 6 mm
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Ver. 20130709
Henkilövaaka Tuotenro 34-2375

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä 
ne tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten 
tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai 
kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, 
ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
• Lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita 

tai henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi turvallisuuteen vaikuttavia 
taitoja tai kokemusta saavat käyttää henkilövaakaa vain, 
jos heitä on ohjeistettu sen turvallisesta käytöstä ja käytön 
mahdollisista vaaroista.

• Älä anna lasten leikkiä henkilövaa’alla.
• Lapset saavat puhdistaa ja huoltaa henkilövaa’an vain 

aikuisen valvonnassa.
• Älä upota henkilövaakaa veteen.
• Älä altista henkilövaakaa korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, 

tärinälle, iskuille, kosteudelle tai vedelle.

Painikkeet ja toiminnot

Käyttö
1. Avaa vaa’an pohjassa oleva paristolokero. 

Irrota mahdollinen pariston suojanauha. Suojanauha suojaa 
paristoa kuljetuksen ja säilytyksen aikana.

2. Valitse painoyksikkö painikkeella [ UNIT ].
3. Nouse varovasti vaa’alle, aseta jalkaterät vierekkäin. 

Seiso suorassa ja paikallasi. Painosi näkyy näytöllä 
muutaman sekunnin kuluttua.

4. Jos vaakaa ei käytetä, se sammuu automaattisesti 
10 sekunnin kuluttua.

Jos näytöllä näkyy teksti ”Err”, vaa’an enimmäispaino on ylitetty.

Näin saat luotettavan mittaustuloksen:

• Aseta vaaka tasaiselle ja tukevalle alustalle. Älä aseta 
vaakaa maton päälle tai epätasaiselle alustalle.

• Seiso vaa’alla paljain jaloin ja varmista, että jalkasi ja vaaka 
ovat täysin kuivat.

Huolto ja puhdistaminen
• Puhdista henkilövaaka kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. 

Käytä mietoa puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuotusaineita tai 
syövyttäviä kemikaaleja.

• Käsittele vaakaa varoen ja suojaa se iskuilta.
• Poista paristot, jos vaaka on pitkään käyttämättä.

Pariston vaihtaminen
• Kun näytöllä näkyy teksti ”Lo”, paristot on vaihdettava. 

Vaihda kaikki paristot yhtä aikaa. Älä käytä vanhoja ja uusia 
tai ladattavia paristoja ja tavallisia paristoja yhdessä.

• Aseta lokeroon neljä AAA/LR03-paristoa. Noudata paristo-
lokeron pohjan napaisuusmerkintöjä.

1. [ UNIT ] Painoyksikön valinta
2. Paristolokero

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. 
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Enimmäispaino 150 kg/330 lb

Tarkkuus 0,1 kg/0,2 lb

Paristot 4 kpl AAA/LR03

Mitat 312 × 312 × 6 mm


